BOARD OF ALDERMEN REGULAR MEETING



Tuesday, November 12, 2024 at 7:00 PM City Hall, 206 Van Buren NE, Camden, AR 71701

MINUTES

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. INVOCATION - Dr. Richard Foster, Pastor - Grace Baptist Church, 1505 California Avenue, Camden, Arkansas

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

D. ROLL CALL

PRESENT

Alderman Lawrence Askew

Alderman Chris Aregood

Alderman Gerald Castleberry

Alderman L.E. Lindsey

Alderman William McCoy

Alderman Marvin Moore

Alderman Edward Winters

Alderman Brady Renix

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motion made by Alderman Winters, Seconded by Alderman Lindsey. Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

Minutes of Regular Scheduled Meeting, October 8, 2024

F. ACCEPTANCE OF FINANCIAL REPORTS

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman Winters Voting Nay: Alderman Askew, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Renix, Mayor Young voted to pass.

G. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

Bryan Smith, 223 North St.,

Julie A. Brown, 422 Arkansas,

Robert Arnold, 518 S. Sharp St.

William Willis, 463 Lakeside,

H. MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor Young informed the Council that Lachelle Hicks had spent her own money to open Feed My Sheep. It's open Tuesday and Thursday each week and she would love to have help from volunteers.

Mayor Young also announced the Community Thanksgiving meal that will be held on Thanksgiving Day at First United Methodist Church. They are in need of delivery drivers. She asked that people volunteer even if it's just for one hour.

I. OLD BUSINESS

1. Ordinance No. 13-24, an ordinance rezoning certain property located in Section 16 Township 13, Range 17 West of the City of Camden, Arkansas.

Alderman Lindsey introduced the Ordinance for the second reading, the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion to suspend the rules made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Askew.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

Motion to approve made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

J. NEW BUSINESS

1. Resolution No. 50-24, a resolution confirming the appointment of Brandon Everett to the Airport Commission; and for other purposes.

The Mayor introduced the Resolution and the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion to approve made by Alderman Askew, Seconded by Alderman Lindsey.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

2. Resolution No. 51-24, a resolution confirming the re-appointment of Kyle Gatling to the Airport Commission; and for other purposes.

The Mayor introduced the Resolution and the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion made by Alderman Askew, Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

3. Resolution No. 52-24, a resolution approving the appointment of Fred Lilly, Sr. to the Water and Sewer Commission.

The Mayor introduced the Resolution and the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion to approve made by Alderman Askew, Seconded by Alderman Lindsey.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

4. Resolution No. 53-24, a resolution approving the re-appointment of Rudie Galbert to the Water and Sewer Commission; and for other purposes.

They Mayor introduced the Resolution and the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion made by Alderman Askew, Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

5. Resolution No. 54-24, a resolution amending the Operating Budget for 2024; and for other purposes.

The Mayor introduced the Resolution and the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion to approve made by Alderman Lindsey.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

6. Resolution No. 55-24, a resolution approving the re-appointment of Mike Cash to the Water and Sewer Commission.

The Mayor introduced the Resolution and the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion to approve made by Alderman Askew, Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters, Alderman Renix

K. OTHER BUSINESS

Alderman Castleberry

Alderman Lindsey

Alderman Renix

Mayor

Alderman Moore

Alderman Renix

L. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn made by Alderman Aregood, Seconded by Alderman Castleberry. Meeting adjourned at 7:59 p.m.

Mayor, Charlotte Young	